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Upper Hutt District Master Roll of Honour

The difference between local and national rolls of honour

The Commonwealth War Graves entitlement to be recorded on the New Zealand World War One
National Roll of Honour was that a service personal must have died between the dates of 4
August 1914 and 31 August 1921.

The Defence Department’s entitlement was that the service personnel must have died up to 31
December 1923. Their criteria were divided into 3 sections.

1. Service personnel who died while serving

2. Service personnel who died after discharge from wounds or disease received while serving

3. Service personnel who died while training which included those who died of Influenza
(The Great War 1914-1918 New Zealand Expeditionary Force Roll of Honour publication by Defence Department)

After World War One people throughout New Zealand began to form local Memorial Committees
and invited residents to nominate former service personnel to be recorded on their Rolls of
Honour. For reasons unknown some service personnel who died during the war are not
recorded on their local rolls. There were no official rules or guidelines for local Rolls of Honour.

An article in an early New Zealand Herald newspaper explains this quite well.

Some memorial authorities have required a list limited strictly to those who have enlisted
in their district.

Others have included the men who were resident in the district at the time of their
enlistment, although enlistment took place in another part of the Dominion.

Others, again, have further extended the list by adding to these two classes the names
of men who, although they lived in other districts and enlisted there, were born and
educated in the district where the memorial was being erected.

There have been cases where the list was made still wider by the inclusion of the names
of men whose next-of-kin resided in the district concerned, although the men had not

been associated with the community.
(Reference National Library of New Zealand Papers Past website New Zealand Herald newspaper 21 October 1929 page 12)

Some of the Upper Hutt rolls of honour include the names of local service personnel who served
with the British and/or Australian Imperial Force. The Upper Hutt Rolls of Honour also record the
Service Personnel who served in World War Two and some other conflicts.

Local war memorials are not a true reflection of just how many local residents served or made
that final sacrifice for their country.

Upper Hutt Public School Roll of Honour

The Upper Hutt public school established a World War One Roll of Honour memorial board.
Some of the eighty five [85] Service Personnel named on the board served overseas, a few in
New Zealand while others were reservists. Twenty one (21) 1 personnel either died while
serving or after discharge with their deaths attributed to war service.

The Hon C J Parr Minister of Education unveiled the honours board on 07 December 1920.
Upper Hutt's first Mayor Angus John MCCURDY created a list of World War One service
personnel that were former pupils of the Upper Hutt School. Mr McCurdy had the list checked by

the Army Records Section. This list appeared in the Upper Hutt School Jubilee 1864-1989
publication.
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Recorded on the Memorial board are the names of three service personnel who are not recorded
on McCudy’s list. They are: -

Name Birth-Death Rank Service No.
COMESKEY Daniel Augustine 1897-1975 Reservist NN
CUNEEN John Edward 1897-1967 Sapper 4/1762
SNOW Clarence Herbert 1891-1931 Private 5/425

Recorded on McCurdy’s list are the names of six [6] service personnel who are not recorded on
the Memorial board. They are: -

Name Birth-Death Rank Service No.
COTTLE Malcolm McDonald Mcintyre 1900-1979 no trace no trace
LANGRIDGE Cyril Godfrey 1895-1975 Sapper 18245
ROSS Malcolm John (Sorenson) 1890-1918 t Corporal 60316
SNOW Frederick James 1888-1918 t Sergeant/Private 41419
SNOW Stanley George 1895-1964 Rifleman 56039
THOMAS Leonard George 1896-1974 Private 23899

(Reference Upper Hutt School Jubilee 1864 — 1989 - “Play the Game” — Evergreen is our valley page 107 by Dudley G Hercock
Upper Hutt New Zealand 1989 source Upper Hutt City Library z993.65 HER)

The Upper Hutt Public School did not create a World War Two Roll of Honour Memorial board.

Palmer, | S
Paul| Francis

Paul , Ji

(Image photographed inside the Upper Hutt School Hall Martin Street Upper Hutt source Private collection)
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World War One Service Personnel 1914-1918

Name

ALLAN Clark
AUCKRAM Alfred Ernest
BASSETT Ivor George

BAYLEY / BAILLIE Robert Horatio Roy

BENGE Robert Daniel

BOWYER Charles

BOYD Alfred King

BOYLE Claude

BOYLE James

BROADBENT George Dearing Frank
BROWN Eric Bertram

BUTLER Walter James
CAMERON Colin

CAMERON Daniel Lyall McWilliam
CAMERON Stuart Lochiel Mitchell
CLAY George Howard
CLEAVER Clwyd

CLEAVER Leslie Ernest
CLIFFORD Arthur Neil
CLIFFORD Walter Neil
COMESKEY Daniel Augustine
COOPER Albert James
COOPER Archibald Sinclair
COTTLE Donald Charles

CRAIG Archibald John

CUNEEN John Edward

DAVIES Thomas Richard
DELANEY Albert Roy
EDWARDS Herbert
FITZPATRICK Charles Augustus
FLETCHER Charles Thomas
FLETCHER Harry

FLETCHER Thomas Charles William
FREWEN Andrew Leslie
GAMBRILL Reginald Frank
GARD Ernest George

GEANGE Arthur Victor
GEANGE Thomas

GEANGE John Wallace
GOLDER Alexander William
GOLDER Linus Bernard
GORRIE Maurice McGregor
GREENWOOD Roy

HAGAN Augustus Francis
HAGAN Lancelot James
HANNING Charles Warren
JONES Arthur David

JONES Roderick Leslie

KELLY Frances Patrick

KELLY Leo Clement

KEYS George Ernest

KEYS Walter James

LAY Harold George

Birth-Death
1885-1927
1886-1958
1892-1917 t
1880-1915 t
1897-1918 t
1896-1985
1886-1941
1896-1916 t
1892-0000
1888-1945
1897-1948
1893-1923 t
1896-1962
1890-1986
1889-1978
1897-1964
1893-1979
1893-1971
1896-1972
1894-1978
1897-1975
1898-0000
1896-1936
1898-1918 t
1896-1981
1897-1967
1895-0000
1896-1982
1882-1925
1882-1918 t
1896-1970
1892-0000
1893-1983
1896-1944
1890-1975
1892-1984
1892-1954
1884-1964
1891-1917 t
1878-1968
1898-1918 t
1896-1966
1896-1980
1898-1968
1895-1961
1894-1968
1892-1918 t
1898-1918 t
1892-1965
1897-1966
1892-1917 t
1890-1948
1891-1918 t

Rank
Rifleman
Private
Rifleman
Major
Private
Lance Corporal
Private
Trooper
Sapper
Rifleman
Private
Private
Private
Trooper
Trooper
Private
Rifleman
Rifleman
First Reserves
Private
Reservist
Private
Rifleman
Rifleman
Trooper
Sapper
Reservist
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Driver
Lieutenant
Corporal
Private
Private
Trooper
Rifleman
Private
Private
Private
Trooper
Private
Reservist
Rifleman
Rifleman
Corporal
Private
Private
Private
Corporal

Service No.
41301
23948
28416
12/26 (teacher)
74285
47975
32982
13/3113
26499
23/1331
10166
10/3209
12/2973
17482
11/746
73828
24/1958
24/1959
NN
30548
NN
80906
59097
18624l
36106
4/1762
NN
16/509
15253
8/1979
77173
10/24
75672
17886
10/2145
13556
37800
10/2151
11/53
51519
79138
41786
59636
11/1707
6/761
NN
44288
33381
62076
71336
41822
48221
20541
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LONG Frank Richard/Rewi 1897-1966 Gunner 2/2186
MABEY Job Henry 1880-1923 T Private 41855
MARTIN Francis Thomas 1894-1988 Sapper 4/1819
MARTIN James Horace 1888-1918 T Sapper 4/1973
McCAW William Theodore 1894-1983 Private 8/2296 (teacher)
McCROSSIN William 1889-1978 Private 41856
McCULLOCH Alexander Ransom 1895-1980 Gunner 43446
McCURDY Archibald Donald 1884-1971 Sergeant 15/67
MOULDER Henry 1896-1917 t Private 37840
MUDGWAY Roy Edwin 1896-1979 Private 42868
O’LEARY Daniel Cornelius 1887-1917 t Sergeant 1154 (Australia)
PALMER Francis Clarence 1894-1966 Driver 5/893
PAUL Francis Henry 1884-1980 Private 42387
PAUL William John 1891-1970 Private 42388
PEARSE Clive George 1894-1976 Gunner 43838
PERRY William Henry 1897-1964 Corporal 53518
ROBINSON Arthur Edmund 1892-1975 Trooper 11/128
ROBINSON George Harold 1884-1942 Rifleman 25/353
SCRIMSHAW John Benjamin 1883-1941 Private 41901
SCRIMSHAW William Hector 1889-1966 Private 10/1977
SMITH George Cotton 1893-1917 t Private 8/2474
SNOW Clarence Herbert 1891-1931 Private 5/425
WHITEMAN Percival 1892-1970 Trooper 13/2965
WHITEMAN Sydney 1897-1971 Private 48305
WILKIE David Howard 1890-1917 t Private 10/3429
WILKIE Edward Irving 1892-1945 Private 12/2528
WILKIE Philip Davis 1894-1960 Lance Corporal 23908
WILKIE Royce Harold 1894-1925 Private 10/3430
WILKINS Arthur Edward 1894-1973 Rifleman 23/2125
WILKINS Sydney Trentham 1886-1918 Rifleman 23/2123
WOODMASS Leonard Richard 1880-1953 Rifleman 31916
WYETH Charles 1881-1967 Private 61884

Mangaroa and District Roll of Honour

The Mangaroa and District Roll of Honour Memorial board is situated on the wall inside the old
Mangaroa School building at 93 Flux Road Mangaroa in Whiteman’s Valley. The Mangaroa
School was established in 1914 so the names recorded on the memorial board were not former
school pupils but people associated with the district. | do not know when the World War One Roll
of Honour was unveiled.

One plaque records the names of twenty two [22] service personnel from the Mangaroa district
who served during World War One and were discharged. The top of the plaque is inscribed:
“Men of Mangaroa and District
who have nobly fought for their
King and Country in the
Great War of 1914-1918.

On a separate plaque it records the names of nine [9] service personnel from the Mangaroa

district who died during World War One. The bottom of the plaque is inscribed: -
“They died that we might live”
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(Reference Photograph private collection Mangaroa and District Roll of Honour)

World War One Service Personnel 1914-1918

Name

BAK Christian Marinus Christenson
BURRELL Frank Lawrence
CLIFFORD Arthur Ainsworth
CLIFFORD Walter Neil
COLLETT Charles William
DOWNING Gilbert Edward
EDWARDS Herbert
GLEESON Herbert
GOLDTHORPE Harry
GORRIE Maurice McGregor
GUTHRIE Thomas

KEYS Walter James
LINDSAY Henry John
LINDSAY William Alfred
MINCHIN Hugh

MINCHIN William

MOORE Stanley George
RAMSAY Samuel James
RENNIE David

RUSSELL Hector

RUSSELL Leonard Thomas
RUSSELL Walter

SCHOLES Leonard

STEELE Malcolm

STOTT Percy Victor (Edward)
SWANSON Ray Clive

TYER William Edward
WESTBROOKE Frederick Victor
WHITEMAN Maurice
WHITEMAN Sydney
WOODHEAD Charles George

Birth-Death
1881-1916 t
1885-1959
1896-1983
1894-1978
1876-1918 t
1895-1983
1882-1925
1895-1971
1892-1918 t
1896-1966
1894-1947
1890-1948
1895-1918 t
1897-1968
1897-1949
1891-1915 t
1892-1915 t
1889-1972
1896-1986
1886-1971
1894-1953
1884-1949
1892-1958
1896-1918 t
1891-1958
1896-1966
1881-1918 t
1891-1918 t
1894-0000
1897-1971
1895-1966

Rank
Corporal
Private
Corporal
Private
Private
C.Sergt. Major
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Private
Trooper
Private
Private
Trooper
Private
Private
Trooper
Private
Trooper
Driver
Corporal
Private
Corporal
Private
Private
Rifleman
Private
Private
Private

Service No.
12/4523
63715
33305
30548
47622
38802
15253
10/3266
33351
41786
8/2782
48221
13/3129
63624
71233
11/723
10/1925
56021
72589
10/3386
37142
2/2903
17364
48289
61831
48292
57173
55268
61920
48305
41924
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Mangaroa and District Roll of Honour

(Reference Photograph private collection Mangaroa and District Roll of Honour)
The Mangaroa and District Roll of Honour for World War Two records the names of two [2]

service personnel who died while serving and the names of six [6] service personnel who served
and were discharged after the war.

World War Two Service Personnel 1939-1945

Name Birth-Death Rank Service No.
BANKS-MARTIN Robert Alexander 1917-1943 t Sergeant 414226
BARKER Russell Edward 1910-1990 Gunner 60392
BURRELL Louis Edward (Lou) 1913-1988 Gunner 60415
GORRIE Ernest George (Erne) 1912-1997 Private 57060
GRAHAM James Felix (Jim) 1911-1983 Private 46778
HOBBS Lewis Reginald 1917-1992 Trooper 48742
O’'RILEY William Bernard (Bill) 1918-1986 Private 21941
PALMER Alexander Francis 1921-1944 t Private 41330

St Johns Church

Inside St John’s Church are two memorial plagues. One service personnel served in World War
One the other World War Two. Both personnel died while serving their country and had strong
links to the Upper Hultt district.

World War One Service Personnel 1914-1918

Name Birth-Death Rank Service No.

CRUICKSHANK John Herring 1871-1917 Sapper 20107
World War Two Service Personnel 1939-1945

Name Birth-Death Rank Service No.

LECKIE Thomas
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St Mary’s Church Silverstream — World War One

(Reference photograph private collection St Mary’s Church Silverstream)

St Mary’s Anglican Church is situated on the hill at 13 Terminus Street Silverstream. When
soldiers died on the battlefield in World War One often a hastily made wooden cross would mark
their burial place. After the war the bodies were exhumed and after reinternment the grave
markers were replaced with inscribed headstone. Some of these historical grave markers were
offered to the family of the deceased service personnel. Many grave markers came into the
possession of family members especially in England. After the war Robert Sefton Adam’s
mother Jessie was residing in Silverstream. Robert’'s widow also left England and settled in
Silverstream. Jessie attended St Mary’s Church in Silverstream and was permitted to place
Robert’'s grave marker on the back wall of the church. Members of the church knitted poppies
and placed them around the grave marker. This is probable one of the few grave markers held in
New Zealand.

World War One Service Personnel 1914-1918
Name Birth-Death Rank Service No.
ADAMS Robert Sefton 1888-1917 t Captain Royal Field Artillery  British
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(Reference New Zealand History Nga korero a ipurangi o Aotearoa website Animal Research Station roll of honour board
URL:http://www.nzhistory.net.nz/media/photo/animal-research-station-rol-honour-board, Ministry for Culture & Heritage)

The Animal Research Station in Wallaceville formerly known as the Wallaceville Veterinary
Laboratory established a War Memorial Board. The memorial board was once situated in the
Ministry for Primary Industries complex at Ward Street Wallaceville in Upper Hutt.

During World War One the horses from the Remount Depot in Gibbons Street Upper Hutt were
treated for injuries and illness at the Wallaceville laboratory. When a decision was made to
reduce the number of horses held at the Remount Depot in Gibbons Street the Depot was
transferred to the Wallaceville laboratory farm. Towards the end of the war the horses were
transferred to Tauherenikau near the Featherston Military Camp.
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World War One Service Personnel 1914-1918

Name Birth-Death Rank Service No.
HOPKIRK Cyril Spottiswoode Moy 1894-1987 Corporal 50737
REID Harry Avery OBE MID 1897-1947 Major 17/435
SMITH Frederick (Fred) MM 1891-0000 Sergeant 11/95

World War Two Service Personnel 1939-1945

Name Birth-Death Rank Service No.
ANDREWS Ernest David 1912-1976 unknown RNZAF
ANNALS Roderick Bruce 1922-2006 unknown RNZN
FOSTER H (Hugh WO 804820 not sure) (1915-1974) unknown 2NZEF
GRIFFITH Richard Owen 1921-1989 RNZAF 413059
JOSLAND Sydney Walter 1904-1991 Captain 30858
MAFFEY Leslie Walden Ellyett 1922-1945 t Lieutenant RNZNV
MORLEY William Bewicke Renwicke 1921-1997 Bombardier 64869
PEDDIE John James Gerald 1903-1984 Lieutenant 40927
RUSSELL Raymond Richard 1910-1984 Sergeant 473972
PRIMROSE Fenwick Self 1918-2002 WAAC 815235
STEPHENSON Basil John 1915-1989 Gunner 553469
THORNER Ivan Lindsay 1925-2015 RNZAF 439272
WALLIS Norman Millward 1919-1997 Private 612045
WATSON Harold Henry 1921-1991 Driver 257289
WILLIAMS Noel John Leslie 1924-1998 unknown RNZAF

Wallaceville Animal Research Station closed in 2007 and the land was sold in 2014. In 2017 the
land was developed for housing and named the “Wallaceville Estate”.

After much searching it is still unknown what happened to the Animal Research Station
Wallaceville Roll of Honour.

Returned Soldiers Association Roll of Honour

The New Zealand Returned Soldiers Association was founded in 1916 by wounded veterans
returning from World War One. The Upper Hutt R.S.A. was formed in 1930 as a sub branch of
the Wellington R.S.A. and became an independent branch in 1947. It was not until recent times
that the renamed Returned Services Association became involved with the local War Memorial.

In September 1937 the Upper Hutt Borough Council Mayor Angus McCurdy and Returned
Soldiers Association began discussions to erect a Soldiers Memorial Hall. The proposed Upper
Hutt Soldiers Memorial Hall site was chosen on the corner of Liverpool Street and Main Road
South (Fergusson Drive) in Trentham. Nothing else is known about the proposed hall.

The R.S.A. hall in Rosenberg Street was opened in 1941 and RSA members marched from their
existing rooms to the new hall but the situation of the old rooms is unknown. Rosenberg Street
was renamed Wakefield Street during World War Two.

The R.S.A. moved to new premises in King Street and over the many alterations and additions

were made to the building. A decision was made to merge with the Upper Hutt Cosmopolitan
Club so the building was sold.
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The Upper Hutt Returned Services Association Roll of Honour plaque is situated at the top on the
R.S.A. Memorial wall in the Cosmopolitan Club at 11 Logan Street Upper Hutt. The details
recorded on the plaque include World War One and World War Two Service Personnel.
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(Reference Photograph private collection Upper Hutt Return Service Association Memorial Wall)

The Upper Hutt Returned Services Association memorial plaque records exactly the same
service personnel details as the original “Upper Hutt District Military Roll of Honour” that was
once situated on the memorial wall outside the Upper Hutt Civic Centre on Fergusson Driver in
Upper Hutt

The R.S.A. update the Upper Hutt District Military Roll of Honour outside the Civic Centre and the
new plague was unveiled on Thursday 25 August 2016 at 2 p.m.

World War One Service Personnel 1914-1918

Name Birth-Death Rank Service No.
BOYLE Claude 1896-1916 Trooper 13/3113
COMESKEY James 1895-1918 Private 10/3221
COMESKEY Peter Leonard Cuthbert 1892-1916 Private 10/2894
COTTLE Donald Charles 1898-1918 Rifleman 18624
GEANGE John Wallace 1891-1917 Trooper 11/53
GOLDER Linus Bernard 1898-1918 Private 79138
JONES Arthur David 1892-1918 Rifleman 44288
JONES Roderick Leslie 1898-1918 Rifleman 33381
KEYS George Ernest 1892-1917 Private 41822
LAY Harold George 1891-1918 Corporal 20541
MABEY Job Henry 1880-1923 Private 41855
MARTIN James Horace 1888-1918 Sapper 4/1973
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MOULDER Henry
O’LEARY Daniel Cornelius
SMITH George Cotton
WILKIE David Howard

1896-1917
1887-1917
1893-1917
1890-1917

Private
Sergeant
Private
Private

World War Two Service Personnel 1939-1945

Name

ATKINSON Edward Harry Frederick

BAILLIE William Charles

BANKS-MARTIN Robert Alexander

BENNETT Thomas Samuel Eric
BRADDOCK Robert Jack
CHANEL Bernard Anthony
COMESKEY Leo James
DOUGLAS Trevor Neil

ELLIS Norman Charles

FENN Albert Caleb Roy
GALVIN lan Robert

GOOD Nolan Alexander
HARTLEY Joseph

HOOPER Harold

HUNT George William
LANSDOWN Ernest George
LECKIE Thomas William McClure
MAFFEY Leslie Walden Ellyett
MAFFEY Harold Gilbert Ellyett
MILLIGAN William Edward
PALMER Alexander Francis
SPENCER Kenneth Stuart
THOMAS Clifford William
UNSWORTH C A

Birth-Death
1922-1944
1911-1944
1917-1943
1912-1943
1918-1944
1922-1944
1920-1944
1922-1945
1918-1941
1919-1942
1921-1944
1923-1944
1915-1945
0000-1942
1918-1940
1917-1943
1917-1941
1922-1945
1917-1941
1909-1941
1921-1944
1911-1942
1896-1944
unknown

St Patrick’s Colleg

TYFRMAN, W, Flight

WALSH, BT Private, N Z.
L., Pilot Officer, RAE

WILKINSON, R L. Flying Officer, R NZA ¥

2006
SIMMS, M., Private, N.Z. Army.
Requicscant in Poce.

Rank

Sergeant
Sapper
Pilot/Sergeant
Flight Sergeant
Warrant Officer
Private

Flight Sergeant
Trooper

Private

Lance Bombardier
Trooper

Flight Sergeant
Flight Sergeant
Private
Sergeant Pilot
Corporal

Pilot Officer
Lieutenant (A)
Sergeant
Sergeant
Private

37840
1154
8/2474
10/3429

Service No.
424961
38398
414226
415055
416081
441279
428082
451234
41308
60469
80287
428104
4314306
43814
39922
38643
402196
NN
20178
6681
41330

Sergeant (Observer) 41552

Major
Lieutenant

e Roll of Honour

ROLL OF HONOUR
WORLD WAR 19391945

244549 British
unknown

The bottom of the St Patrick College Roll of Honour reads in Latin “Requiescant in Pace”.
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(Reference Photograph private collection St Patrick’s College Roll of Honour)

The St Patrick’s College Roll of Honour is situated in the entrance to the College Chapel. The
roll records the names of forty five [45] service personnel who served in World War Two and one
[1] service personnel who died while serving in the New Zealand Army. All the service personnel
at one time were pupils of St Patrick’s College. Around the outside of the roll are images for all
of the service personnel except for Richard John Grenfell.
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World War Two Service Personnel 1939-1945

Name

BAILEY Noel Galbraith
BOURKE Lawrence Philip
BRODIE Andrew Moore
BROWNLIE Ralph James
BURKE John Denis

BUTLER Iden Alois John
CAMPBELL Robert Dallas Joseph
COOK Arthur Ronald (Cunnold-Cook)
COMESKEY Leo James
CROSS Maxmillian Eustace
DANCE Alfred Thomas
FERRICK Sefton Clyde Joseph
GALLAGHER Charles Anthony
GOTTY Duncan Turoa
GRADY John Arthur

GRANT Bernard Francis
GRENFELL Richard John
HAMBLY Richard Herbert
HAMILL James Hanley
HAMPTON Lawrence MM
HARKER Brian Leslie Gordon
HART John Moore

HAYWARD Leslie Frank
HOARE Brian Patrick

KING Thomas Francis
LAWSON John Henry

LOE Albert Gilbert Francis
LOE Kevin Charles

MARIU Kereti Pau

MATHEWS Douglas Bernard
O’CONNOR Kevin Bernard
O’FAGAN Bernard Christison Walder
PEERS Richard George

RIWAI Tohunga Richard
ROCHE Gerald Brain
ROWLES William Henry
SCOTT Bruce Frederick
SIEVERS John Winston DFC
SKINNER Arthur Louis

SMITH lan Denis

TUIRI Pompey

TYERMAN Wallis Berkley
WALSH Patrick Sarsfield Thomas
WILKIE James Leon
WILKINSON Raymond Ingram

Birth-Death
1925-1942
1910-1941
1916-1941
1918-1943
1920-1945
1921-1944
1916-1943
1919-1943
1920-1944
1920-1943
1918-1943
1922-1943
1919-1942
1915-1943
1922-1941
1922-1945
1920-1942
1920-1944
1917-1941
1919-1945
1917-1939
1916-1944
1920-1944
1922-1942
1908-1943
1923-1943
1920-1942
1911-1944
1917-1944
1915-1942
1915-1944
1918-1944
1921-1944
1919-1944
1923-1944
1922-1942
1923-1945
1918-1941
1915-1941
1916-1942
1915-1944
1920-1943
1922-1944
1920-1940
1915-1945

Rank
Pilot Officer
Pilot Officer

Service No.
413368
402122

Sergeant Air Gunner 391378

Leading Aircraftman
Trooper

Flying Sergeant
Flying Officer
Warrant Officer
Flight Sergeant
Lieutenant
Flying Officer
Flight Sergeant
Leading Airman
Private
Sergeant Pilot
Sapper
Sergeant Observer
Trooper
Sergeant Pilot
Lieutenant

Pilot Officer RAF
Flight Sergeant
Sub Lieutenant
Flight Sergeant
Private
Sergeant Pilot
Trooper

Pilot Officer
Captain
Lieutenant
Flight Lieutenant
Flight Lieutenant
Sub-Lieutenant
Flying Officer
Flight Sergeant
Flight Sergeant
Flying Officer
Pilot Officer RAFVR
Leading Aircraftman
Lieutenant
Private

Flight Sergeant
Trooper

Pilot Officer RAF
Flying Officer

New Zealand Army Service Personnel 2000

Name
SIMMS Meredith Jonathan

Birth-Death
1988-2006

Rank
Private

425687
48993
4213827
415817
404338
428082
10894
42495
432197
2517
65422
401268
218972
404026
35733
40646
45145
40620
424460
RNZNVR
404365
43864
415434
17265
417072
25935
8842
415221
40658
RNZNVR
421764
413219
405457
421536
79514
412378
12833
805698
412008
406935
42170
2130

Service No.
NZ Army
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Saint Joseph’s Orphanage Roll of Honour (World War Two)

Saint Joseph’s Orphanage Roll of Honour for World War Two 1939-1945 is situated at St
Joseph’s Convent in Gibbons Street Upper Hutt. The Roll of Honour is on the wall inside the
entrance to the Convents Chapel.

There are one hundred and fifty five [155] service personnel names recorded on the Roll of
Honour and include the names of four [4] who died while serving during World War Two.

(Reference Photograph private collection Saint Joseph’s Orphanage Roll of Honour World War 1939-1945)

World War Two Service Personnel 1939-1945
Name Birth-Death Rank Service No.

Masonic Lodge Trentham Roll of Honour (World War Two)
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World War Two Service Personnel 1939-1945

Name Birth-Death Rank Service No.

Upper Hutt District Military Roll of Honour

The original “Upper Hutt District Military Roll of Honour” plaque was once situated on the
memorial wall outside the Upper Hutt Civic Centre on Fergusson Drive. Placed in the World War
One section of the plaque was PEARSE P.G.H. who served in World War Two. When the error
was discovered the local Returned Service Association decided to upgrade the plaque. In 2016
the plaque was removed the new Upper Hutt District Military Roll of Honour was placed on the
memorial wall were the original plaque was once situated.

Original Roll of Honour
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(Reference photograph private collection - Upper Hutt District Military Roll of Hono

r plaqu)

World War One Service Personnel 1914-1918
Original Upper Hutt District Military Roll of Honour

Name Birth-Death Rank Service No.
BOYLE Claude 1896-1916 Trooper 13/3113
COMESKEY James 1895-1918 Private 10/3221
COMESKEY Peter Leonard Cuthbert 1892-1916 Private 10/2894
COTTLE Donald Charles 1898-1918 Rifleman 18624
GEANGE John Wallace 1891-1917 Trooper 11/53
GOLDER Linus Bernard 1898-1918 Private 79138
JONES Arthur David 1892-1918 Rifleman 44288
JONES Roderick Leslie 1898-1918 Rifleman 33381
KEYS George Ernest 1892-1917 Private 41822
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LAY Harold George 1891-1918 Corporal 20541
MABEY Job Henry 1880-1923 Private 41855
MARTIN James Horace 1888-1918 Sapper 4/1973
MOULDER Henry 1896-1917 Private 37840
O’LEARY Daniel Cornelius 1887-1917 Sergeant 1154
SMITH George Cotton 1893-1917 Private 8/2474
WILKIE David Howard 1890-1917 Private 10/3429

The original World War One section of the plaque recorded the names of sixteen [16] service
personnel. The names of four [4] service personnel were removed from the list for the new
plague as they did not meet the R.S.A. criteria. The R.S.A. added the names of seventeen [17]
service personnel to the plaque list making a total of 29 service personnel. The names of four [4]
service personnel recorded on the original plaque but not recorded on the new plaque were: -

Name Birth-Death Rank Service No.
COTTLE Donald Charles 1898-1918 Rifleman 18624
JONES Arthur David 1892-1918 Rifleman 44288
MABEY Job Henry 1880-1923 Private 41855
O’LEARY Daniel Cornelius 1887-1917 Sergeant 1154

World War Two Service Personnel 1939-1945
Original Upper Hutt District Military Roll of Honour

Name Birth-Death Rank Service No.
ATKINSON Edward Harry Frederick 1922-1944 Sergeant 424961
BAILLIE William Charles 1911-1944 Sapper 38398
BANKS-MARTIN Robert Alexander 1917-1943 Pilot/Sergeant 414226
BENNETT Thomas Samuel Eric 1912-1943 Flight Sergeant 415055
BRADDOCK Robert Jack 1918-1944 Warrant Officer 416081
CHANEL Bernard Anthony 1922-1944 Private 441279
COMESKEY Leo James 1920-1944 Flight Sergeant 428082
DOUGLAS Trevor Neil 1922-1945 Trooper 451234
ELLIS Norman Charles 1918-1941 Private 41308
FENN Albert Caleb Roy 1919-1942 Lance Bombardier 60469
GALVIN lan Robert 1921-1944 Trooper 80287
GOOD Nolan Alexander 1923-1944 Flight Sergeant 428104
HARTLEY Joseph 1915-1945 Flight Sergeant 4314306
HOOPER Harold 0000-1942 Private 43814
HUNT George William 1918-1940 Sergeant Pilot 39922
LANSDOWN Ernest George 1917-1943 Corporal 38643
LECKIE Thomas William McClure 1917-1941 Pilot Officer 402196
MAFFEY Leslie Walden Ellyett 1922-1945 Lieutenant (A) NN
MAFFEY Harold Gilbert Ellyett 1917-1941 Sergeant 20178
MILLIGAN William Edward 1909-1941 Sergeant 6681
PALMER Alexander Francis 1921-1944 Private 41330
SPENCER Kenneth Stuart 1911-1942 Sergeant (Observer) 41552
THOMAS Clifford William 1896-1944 Major 244549 British
UNSWORTH C A unknown Lieutenant unknown

The original World War Two section of the plaque recorded the names of twenty four [24] service
personnel. The names of eight [8] service personnel were removed from the list for the new
plaque as they did not meet the R.S.A. criteria. The R.S.A. added the names of four [4] new
service personnel to the plaque list making a total of 20 service personnel. The names of eight
[8] service personnel recorded on the original plaque but not recorded on the new plaque were: -

Name Birth-Death Rank Service No.
BAILLIE William Charles 1911-1944 Sapper 38398
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CHANEL Bernard Anthony 1922-1944 Private 441279
GALVIN lan Robert 1921-1944 Trooper 80287

HUNT George William 1918-1940 Sergeant Pilot 39922
LANSDOWN Ernest George 1917-1943 Corporal 38643
LECKIE Thomas William McClure 1917-1941 Pilot Officer 402196
THOMAS Clifford William 1896-1944 Major 244549 British
UNSWORTH C. A. unknown Lieutenant unknown

i f UPPER HUTT DISTRICT
‘_ MILITARY ROLL OF HONOUR
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(Reference Photograph private collection Upper Hutt District Military Roll of Honour)

The new Upper Hutt District Military Roll of Honour plague was placed on the Military Wall of
Remembrance to the right of the Citizen’s Wall of Remembrance outside the Upper Hutt Civic
Centre at 838-842 Fergusson Drive Upper Hutt.

On Thursday 25 August 2016 at 2 p.m. the new “Upper Hutt District Military Roll of Honour”
plague was unveiled.

The new plaque records the names of twenty nine [29] World War One service personnel, twenty
[20] World War Two service personnel and one [1] Korean service personnel.

World War One Service Personnel 1914-1918
New Upper Hutt District Military Roll of Honour
Name Birth-Death

Rank Service No.
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BAIGENT Ivanhoe Edward
BOYLE Claude

BURN Gordon Stanley
COLLETT Charles William
COMESKEY James
COMESKEY Peter Leonard Cuthbert
GEANGE John Wallace
GIBBONS Arnold Walter Raymond
GIBBONS Walter Jefferies
GOLDER Linus Bernard
GOLDTHORPE Harry
HAMILTON Alexander Robert
JONES Roderick Leslie

KEYS George Ernest

LAY Harold George

LINDSAY Henry John
MCGHIE Arnold James
MCMAHON Thomas John
MARTIN James Horace
MOORE Stanley George
MOULDER Henry
SALISBURY Charles Henry
SIMPSON Claude Elliott
SMITH George Cotton

STEEL Malcolm
WESTBROOK Frederick Victor
WILKIE David Howard
WILLIAMS Cyril Ernest
WILLIAMS Percy Lawrence

1878-1917
1896-1916
1894-1918
1876-1918
1895-1918
1892-1916
1891-1917
1896-1916
1894-1916
1898-1918
1892-1918
1889-1916
1898-1918
1892-1917
1891-1918
1894-1918
1885-1919
1888-1917
1888-1918
1892-1915
1896-1917
1895-1918
1886-1915
1893-1917
1896-1918
1891-1918
1890-1917
1892-1918
1895-1918

2" Lieutenant
Trooper
Private

Private

Private

Private
Trooper
Private

Lance Corporal
Private
Rifleman
Lance Corporal
Rifleman
Private
Corporal
Private
Rifleman
Sapper
Sapper

Private

Private

Lance Sergeant
Private

Private

Private
Rifleman
Private

Lance Corporal
Corporal

World War Two Service Personnel 1939-1945
New Upper Hutt District Military Roll of Honour

Name

ATKINSON Edward Harry Frederick
BANKS-MARTIN Robert Alexander
BENNETT Arthur Godfrey
BENNETT Thomas Samuel Eric
BRADDOCK Robert Jack
COMESKEY Leo James
DOUGLAS Trevor Neil

ELLIS Norman Charles

FENN Albert Caleb Roy

GOOD Nolan Alexander
HARTLEY Joseph

HOOPER Harold

MAFFEY Harold Gilbert Ellyett
MAFFEY Leslie Walden Ellyett
MILLIGAN William Edward
PALMER Alexander Francis
PEARSE Percival George Henry
SPENCER Kenneth Stuart
STREETER Donald Frederick
WATSON Arthur Ernest

Birth-Death
1922-1944
1917-1943
1914-1943
1912-1943
1918-1944
1920-1944
1922-1945
1918-1941
1919-1942
1923-1944
1915-1945
1911-1942
1917-1941
1922-1945
1909-1941
1921-1944
1911-1944
1911-1942
1917-1941
1921-1943

Rank  Service No.

Flight Sergeant
Sergeant

Flight Sergeant
Flight Sergeant
Warrant Officer 2
Flight Sergeant
Trooper

Private

Lance Bombardier

Flight Sergeant
Flight Sergeant
Private
Sergeant
Lieutenant
Private/Sgt
Private

Lance Corporal

Sergeant (observer)

Sergeant
Flight Sergeant

Korea Service Personnel
New Upper Hutt District Military Roll of Honour

22618
13/3113
11810
47622
10/3221
10/2894
11/53
15712
17/303
79138
33351
11157
33381
41822
20541
13/3129
33417
12680
4/1973
10/1925
37840
20242
10/1985
8/2474
48289
55268
10/3429
20269
20271

424961
414226
412861
415055
416081
428082
451234
41308
60469
428104
4314306
43814
20178
NN
6681
41330
40590
41552
401033
422672
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Name Birth-Death Rank Service No.
UNSWORTH Robert James 1930-1953 Lieutenant 31360

Mt Hector Tararua Range War Memorial
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